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January 27, 1993
Certificate No. 9212-6600.1

Mr. Harry Rubin

U.S. BANK - TRUST REAL ESTATE
P.O. Box 720

Seattle, WA 98111-0720

l
F
I
|
|

Subject: Soil and Water Analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Sahlberg Equipment
: Project.

Dear Mr. Rubin:

On December 8, 1992, the Chemistry Department of Pacific Testing Laboratories received nine
| soil samples and two water samples taken by a representative of Pacific Testing Laboratories’
Environmental Services Department from your Sahlberg Equipment Project. Chain of Custody
records indicate the samples were collected December 8, 1992, Samples were analyzed on

December 9-15, 1992.

| Per your request, samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons according to Method

’ WTPH-HCID (hydrocarbon identification) using a Hewlett-Packard 5890A Gas Chromatograph
(2429-A03040). The petroleum contaminant in the soil was identified as diesel and the level of

| diesel present in each soil sample was subsequently determined according to Method WTPH-D

| (diesel in soil). The two water samples were tested for diesel contamination according to

| Method WTPH-D (diesel in soil) using a Hewlett-Packard 5800A Gas Chromatograph. The

’ water samples were also tested for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

1 according to EPA Method 8020 using a Hewlett-Packard 5890A Gas Chromatograph, and for

| total petroleum hydrocarbons according to Method WIPH 418 1 using a Perkin Elmer 1600

| Series FTIR Spectrophotometer (S/N 135991).

{

|

|

Analytical results in parts per million (ppm) are presented in Tables 1 and 2 of Appendix A.
Chain of Custody documents are presented in Appendix B.
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This report is provided for the information of the client only. Reproduction of this report by
any method and its transmittal to a third party, by any means, except in full, without the written
permission of Pacific Testing Laboratories is prohibited.

Thank you for using Pacific Testing Laboratories. If you have any questions, or if we can be
of further assistance to you, please contact us at (206) 282-0666.
J.23

Approved by: Robert A. Bartlett, Manager, Chemistry Department 4
Sincerely,

7.

Doris Meade, Chemist *
Chemistry Department

DIM/mjg

Enclosure
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Certificate No, 9212-6600.1

Table 1. Analytical Results for Soil

B 42 316 03%
| ¢ 46 34.7 2% |
| cMw-a1 207 13.6 108% J
I cmw-a2 21 2.3 12%
C-MW-A-3 49 2.5 98%
C-MW-B-1 52 317 89%
C-MW-B-2 39 2.3 9%
| cvw-p3 42 211 91%
ppm - Parts Per Million

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES —/
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Certificate No. 9212-6600.1

Table 2. Analytical Results for Water

U.S. BANK - TRUST . AL ESTATE

ppm = Parts Per Million

MW-1 <1.0 1.8 NA NA NA NA
MW-2 1.1 8.3 <0.001 <0.025 <0.01 <0.015 "
< = Less Than
NA = Not Analyzed

PACIFIC TESTING LABQRATORIES —/
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January 27, 1993
Certificate No. 9212-6600

Mr. Harry Rubin

U.S. BANK-TRUST REAL ESTATE
P.0. Box 720

Seattle, WA 98111-0720

| Subject: Water Analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Dear Mr. Rubin:

|

i On December 14, 1992, the Chemistry Department of Pacific Testing Laboratories received two
| water samples taken by a representative of Pacific Testing Laboratories’ Environmental Services
Department. Chain of Custody records indicate the samples were collected December 14, 1992,
Samples were analyzed on December 23, 1992,

| Per your request, the samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons according to

Method WTPH 418.1 using a Perkin Elmer 1600 Series FTIR Spectrophotometer (S/N 135991).

The samples were also analyzed for diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes
| according to Method WTPH-D (diesel in soil) and EPA Method 8020 (BTEX) using a Hewlett-
! Packard S890A Gas Chromatograph (2429 A03040).
|
|
|
!

Analytical results in parts per million (ppm) are presented in Table 1 of Appendlx A. Chain of
Custody Documents are presented in Appendix B.

This report is provided for the information of the client only. The reproduction of this report,
by any method, and its transmittal to a third party, by any means, except in full, without the
written permission of Pacific Testing Laboratories, is prohibited.
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Thank you for using Pacific Testing Laboratories. If you have any questions, please contact us
at (206) 282-0666.
V2
Approved by: Robert A, Bartlett, Manager, Chemistry Department ”
Sincerely,

Vo _Sgtld

Doris Meade /7
Chemist, Chemistry Department

Dijg

Enclosure

k PACIFIC TESTING LABQRATORIES ——)
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Table 1. Analytical Results for Water Samples

| Mw-A | <1 | <1 | <000t | <0025 | <001 | <0.015
| mws | <1 [ <1t [ <oom | <ooes | <oor | <oors "
< = Less Than
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| January 20, 1993
Certificate No. 9212-6600.1

Mr. Harry Rubin
| U.S. BANK-TRUST REAL ESTATE
P.O. Box 720
, Seattle, WA 98111-0720

| Subject: Soil Analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Dear Mr. Rubin:

|

|

{ On January 8, 1993, the Chemistry Department of Pacific Testing Laboratories received ten soil
| sapmles taken by a representative of Pacific Testing Laboratories’ Environmental Services
| Department from your Sahlberg project. An eleventh soil sample was received January 19,
: 1993. Chain of Custody records indicate the samples were collected January 8 and January 19,
g : 1993. The samples were analyzed on January 11 and 19, 1993.
|

Per your request, the samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons according to
Method WTPH-HCID (hydrocarbon 1dent1ﬁcat10n) using a Hewlett-Packard 5890A Gas

Chromatograph (2429-A03040).

Analytical results in parts per million (ppm) on a dry weight basis are presented in Table 1 of
Appendix A. Chain of Custody documents are presented in Appendix B.

|
l
; This report is provided for the information of the client only. The reproducuon of this report,

by any method, and its transmittal to a third party, by any means, except in full, without the
g written permission of Pacific Testing Laboratories, is prohibited.
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Thank you for using Pacific Testing Laboratories. If you have any questions, or if we can be
of further assistance to you, please contact us at (206) 282-0666.

Approved by: Robert A. Bartlett, Manager, Chemistry Department 4B
Sincerely,
0 it

Doris Meade
Chemist, Chemistry Department

DM/mjg

Enclosure

L PACIFIC TESTING LABCRATORIES ——)
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Table 1. Analytical Results for Soil Samples

| s 6.6 <20 <25 <100

H 5-2 7.3 <20 <25 )
5-3 19.6 <20 <25 <100

| wa 13.6 <20 <25 <100

| w-2 8.3 <20 <25 <100
B 8.6 <20 <25 <100 |
B2 7.2 <20 <25 <100 J|

< = Less Than

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES —-J
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS
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Appendix C
Bore Logs
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'LOG OF TEST EORING

- BORING A&
PROJECT: US Bank
LOCATION:Sahlberg Equipment, 4th Ave S
BRILL METHOD:Auger
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 3.5 teet
ENGINEER: 1
REMARKS:

e v i an

Cert. No,:9212-4400
START: 12/8-92

FINISH: 12,8,92

BORING NO:zA

ELEVATION:

SCALE:2 teet per inch

SOIL LS
SAMUR

uscs Description
oD Flod TEST DATA

Remarks

R P T e ¥ T

““EKFEWEFGGHNE;HHW

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Figure Number 1




LOG OF TEST BORIN

e BORING B e SR :
PROJECT: US Bank Cert. No.:19212-5500
LOCATION: Sahlberg Equipment, 4th Ave S START:12/8-92
DRILL METHOD:Auger FINISH:12/8/92
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 4 feet BORING NO:B
ENGINEER: 1 ELEVATION:

REMARKS: SCAlE:2 feet per inch

i Tt vocs Description Remarks

AND FIELD TEST MATA

e

...................................................................

ara bR owR Emg T —

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Figure Number 2




PROJECT: US Bank

LOCATION:Sahlberg Equipment,

IRILL METHOD: Auger
GROUND WATER DEPTH:

ENGINEER: 1
REMARKS:

LOG OF TEST BORING

BORING C

4th Ave S

not encountered

Cert. No..9212—6609
START:12/8,92
FINISH:12/8,92

BORING NO:C
ELEVATION:
SCALE:2

feet per inch

COIL CrrOdLS

AMD FIELD TEST DATA

Description

Remarks

...........................................

— reea

gray brown s{lty sand

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Figure NMumber I
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| LOG OF TEST BORING

| S BORING MW-A - e

a PROJECT: US Bank Cert. Ho.:9212-6600

LOCATION: Sahlberg Equipments; 4th Ave S START:12/8/92

DRILL METHOD:Auger FINISH: 12/8/92

GROUND WATER DEPTH: 10 feet BORING NO:MK-A
ENGINEER:2.5 ELEVATION:

REMARKS: SCALE: 1 fteet per inch

soriin snmas | vecs Description Remarks
AHD FIELD TYST DATA

lAsphalt. I

gray black coarse sand

___________ gbéght TPH
light brown coarse sand PID 5.5 ppm
silty black coarse sand
%FEQMEFSGH ........................................................................... Bround Mater

ine silty sand encountered
slight TPH
odors 2.0 ppm

black coarse sand slisht TPH
odor, 2.5 ppm

r i : Figure Number 4
PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES




PROJECT: US Bank

LOG OF TEST BORING

BORING MW-A

Cert. Ho.:9212-6699

LOCATION: Sahlberg Equipment, 4th Ave S START: 12/8/92
DRILL METHOD: Auger FINISH: 12/8,92
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 10 +eet BORING NO:MW-A
ENGINEER: 2.5 ELEVATION:
REMARKS: SCALE: § feet per inch
ot %%l vecs Descr 1Pt ion Remarks
N0 FIZLD TEST DATA

S

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Figure Mumber 5
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LOG OF TEST BORIHG
-+ BORING MW-B - -

PROJECT: US Bank Cert., Ho.:19212-6500
LOCATION: Sahlberg Equipment, 4th Ave S START:12/8-92
DRILL HMETHOD: Auger A FINISH:12/8-92
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 3.5 feet BORING HO:MW-B
ENGINEER: 2.9 . ELEVATION:
REMARKS: SCALE:z1 +eet per inch

sirPLEn TRAS ’ Description
ot PIED TeoT bata | °° P Remarks

- o - Rsphals.
’/ Ibroun sandY silts
. with organics

“¢ine siity brown sand “Ground Water

“lcoarse black sand

- LRt | gééﬂg‘ht sewer

-,
[

e . odor gone

w .“. * T

.
LJ
By
s

18 -
J Hater Chacked
h.*lerln' contirmues

Figure Number‘6
PACIFIC TESTING LAEBORATORIES




S BORING MW-B
PROJECT: US Bank

LOG OF TEST BORING

Cert. No.:9212—6603

LOCATION: Sahlberg Equipment, 4th Ave S START: 12/8-,92

DRILL METHOD:Auger FINISH: 128,92

GROUND WATER DEPTH: 3.5 feet BORING NO:MW-B

ENGINEER: 2.5 ELEVATION: .

REMARKS: SCALE: 1 +eet per inch
— DEPTH m%ﬁ‘mm vecs Description Remarks

-ls—{u —'\——

PACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Figure Number 7




Legend:
Symbol? Description: Sumbol?
H T +ine silty brown sand 4%

“ Asphalt 3% 9”
% +ine silty brown sand

------ +ine silty brown sand

Undisturbed thin
wall Shelby tube ﬂ¥2

Hater measured at
== time indicated

Notes?

recommendations in this report.

Project No. 9212-6400

FPACIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES

Description?

gray black coarse sand

gray brown silty sand

coarse black sand

gray black coarse sand

Standard penetration
test. 140 1b. ham—
mer dropped 3IQ*

Bottom of test pit

1. Exploratory test pits were made using a track excavator.
2. A sketch of the test pit locations is included.
3. Boringsy sampling; and recording was completed as per ASTM D 420

4. These logs are subject to the limitations, conclusions,; and

Figure Number 8
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Appendix D
| Soils Compaction Report
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January 28, 1993

Certificate No. 9212-6600.4

Mr. Harry Rubin

US BANK TRUST REAL ESTATE
P.O. Box 720 M/S No. WWH271
Seattle, WA 98111-0720

Subject: Soil Analysis

Dear Mr. Rubin:

As requested and agreed, Pacific Testing Laboratories analyzed the material supplied by the
client for moisture density determination and particle size analysis. Material testing was

performed in accordance to ASTM D-1557 and ASTM C-136. Please refer to the test results
shown below.

Silty Gravelly Sand

This report is provided for the information of the client only. Reproduction and transmittal of
this report by any method and its transmittal to a third party, by any means, except in full,
without the written permission of Pacific Testing Laboratories is prohibited.

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION + SOILS ANALYSiIS - NON-DESTRLCT:VE ZXZ4NAT TN o SNVIRONWENTAL DRILLING
« CONSULTING ENGINEERS -« LITIGATION CCANSULTATION « CHEMICAL A%~ Y¥SES - CALZRATION  STRUCTURAL.MECHANICAL LAB

A Wastungton Corporat.on furmishirg Engireer:rg services by and wm2er 172 suce~ 5~ Sf ~egisiered srofessional engineers
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US BANK TRUST RE . - ESTATE
Certificate No. 9212-6600.4

Page 2

- S, . - U

Thank you for using Pacific Testing Laboratories. If you have any questions, please contact us
at (206) 282-0666.

Sincerely,

MKWM%/;

Charles R. Mlodzik, Manager
Construction Services

CRM/hlw
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- PACIFIC TESTINVLABORATORIES

Consulting Engineers Since 1926

Office Locations: Seattle, Tacoma, Bothell, Silverdale

Corporate Headquarters: . : _

3257 16th Avenue West | ‘ é g

Scattle, Washington 98119 ToBe Ma‘}f}"—L—--
Phone: (206) 282-0666 - Date: 3

Fax: (206) 282-0710 ‘ . Time:

o Fim )8 sk - Tros) Rea) sk

Attention: &/f 1% /3 Uéf#
;e
Fax Number: _39Y-.3 735 Phone Numbeg; 3 &/ <SPr

From: /53“915 éziééﬁﬁésfy' I)eparﬁxmuﬁ: 452/724

Total Pages, Including Cover: __ /KO  Certificate Number:i G2,2- L6

Message: ﬁ/efc i3 a2 copy of zofa/ Nfazzeo
recseved Z . fored Co = 74{".'&/&- £
Tér/i 3/5 . /{f@/{y L |

/25

If You Have Questions Concerning This Trans:ﬁittal,
Please Contact: At (2(?6) 282-0666
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- CIFIC TESTING LABORATORIES CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD PTL Custiicate Numbser :
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(/RIEDMAN & BRUYA,IN

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: February 12, 1993
Date Received: February 9, 1993
Project: PCB Analysis, PO #26405

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR PCB AS AROCHLOR 1254 BY GC/ECD

Sample #

92126600-3A
92126600-5A

Quality Assurance

Blank

92126600-5A
(Duplicate)

92126600-5A

(Matrix Spike)
% Recovery

92126600-5A
(Matrix Spike Duplicate)
% Recovery

Spike Blank
% Recovery

Spike Level

¢ Low recovery due to bad injection,

methodnlogy used.

(MODIFIED B080)
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm) _
PCRB , Internal Standard
(% Recovgg’ )
<0.5 : , 94%
<0.6 102%
<0.5 20%s
<05 101%
90% - 97%
101% o 104%
91% ©104%
5
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REGIONAL DISPOSAL CONMPANY
MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 93-1115
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL
TRANSPORT/DISPOSAL .
US Bank of Washington in its capacities as Trustee- of ~the Crad
Trust of Arthur Sahlberg, Persenal Representative of the Estat
1. Purpose of Agreement._ en Salhberg an Trustee under Trust Agrement dated

("Customer) and Regional Disposal Company ("RDC") (the “"Parties™) enter into this Apreement
to establish terms for disposal or transpont ang disposal of Custemer's petroleum-contaminated
soil at RDC's Roosevelt Reglonal Landfill, near Roosevelt, Vvashington (Lancfill). This
Agreement provides general terms for all shipments of Customer's waste soll 1o the. Landfill.
Terms which vary with respect 1o Cusiomer's different sources of soil (for example, faes,

shipment dates and testing requiremnents) are esisblished in supplemental documents which
become pant of this Agreement when they are completed.

2. Customer's Responsiblilities.

A. Acceptable Waste. Customer shall tender only Acceptable Wastes tc RDC for
iransport or disposal. “Acceptable Waste" means petroleum-contarninatied soils which are not
Dangerous or Extremely Hazardous Wastes under Ch. 173-303 WAC (as now provided or as.

hereafter amended) and which are not. precluded from disposal at the Landfill by cther law,
regulation or govermmental restriction. :

. B. Waste Certification. For esch discrste source of petroleumn-contaminzted soil,
Customer shall arrange for tests 2s described in the "Certification® formn, and send the completed
form and test documnentation to ROC. Cusiomers must satisfy all testing procedures listed on the
! Certification for unless RDC indicates otherwise upon the Cedification form blank provided to the
| Customner. Consuliants or their contracters working with Customer may complete and sign the
| . Cedtification form es Customers agent. VWhen completed and signed by the Custormner or the
( ; ’; Customer's agent, the Certification form shall become pant of this Agraement. ‘

- C. Bill of Lading and Tender. Upon receipt of the completed Cenrtification form, RDC

will provide the Customer with a signed “Bill of Lading” form authorizing acceptance of a

- designated number of shipments and specifying additional fees (f 2ny) and dates. Customer
shall retumn a signed coriginal Bifl of Lading to RDC. When signed by both partles, the 8ill of
Lading shall become part of this Agreemént. Customer shall further present a copy of the signed

Bill of Lading when tendering each shipment of waste for iransport or disposal. Tender shall
occur during the dates specified on the Bill of Lading. : ‘

. D. Fees. For services provided under this-Agreement, Custormner shal! pay RDC $56.50
dollars per ton delivered to Rabanco's inter modal facility &t Third and Lander in Seattle, '
dollars per ton delivered 1o the Roosevell Regional Langfill or dollars per ton wilh
RDC providing transportation from site. Customer shall also pay additional fees, if any, specified
on the Bill of Lading. Except as otherwise, Specifically stated herelin, all prices and charges set
forth herein and on Eills of Lading are exclusive of sales tax, use tax, and other federal, state,
and local taxes and applicadle duties and royalties, '

' E. Payment, Services Charges and Late Fees.

\
[}

. (1) Advance Payment. Unless RDC provides written autharization for Customer to use
the credit armangements spscified in paragraph (2) below, payment tenms are as follows:
! ' advance payment In certified funds of twenty-five percent (25%) of the original contract estimate.
‘ When this advance payment is depleted, the Customer must reinstale the amount In successive
increments until all actual fees {not estimated fees) and other charges are paid in full, * :

|
I
i .
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(2) Credit. If RDC authorizes credit terms for the Customer, fee payment for each
shipment Is due thirty (30) days after RDC accepis the waste either for transporl or disposat,
RDC shall charge and Customer shall pay a service charge of one and one-half percent per
month or the maximum rate permitted by law, whichever is less, on any amounts paid after such
(30) day pericd. Cusiomer acknowledges that late payment by Customer 1o RDC of sums dus
hereunder will cause RDC 10 incur costs not contemplated by this Agreement, the exact amouynt
of which will be extremely difficult to ascentzin. Such costs included, but are not limited {g,
processing and accounting charges. Accordingly, if any payment from Customer shall not be
received by RDC on or befora the date sush sum is due, in addition 1o the interest charge siated
above, Customer shall pay automatically te RDC a late charge equal 1o five percent (5%) of the
amount pasl due, but In no event more than the maximum rate permitted by law. Customner shall
also pay all reasonable cosis of Collection, including attoney’s fass, incurred by RDC in the
colleclion of amounts ewing but not paid by Customer within such thirty (30) cay period.

F. Use of RDC Containers. Fees Specified above include the Intended use of RDC's
waste shipping containers for the period from container delivery to the wasie delivery completion
c¢ae. Cusiomer Is responsible for any damage to RDC's eontsiners which occurs during
Custorner's use or possession of them, excluding damage normmally resulting from ordinary use,
To compensate i}%c for delayed retumn of ils shipping containers, Customer shall pzy RDC a

use fee of N dollars for each day during which it retains the containers beyong the
date for delivery completion established in the applicable Bill of Lading.

G. Maximum Weight in Containers/Fees, RDC will zecept loaded containers having a
net weight of up 1o twenty-five (25) tons. If Customer lenders loaded containers exceeding
twenty-five (25) tons net weight, Customer shall pay RDC a fee equal 1o twenty-five percent

(25%) of the container charge specified herein to compensate RDC for the wear resulting from -

excess weight.

3. RDC's Responsibilities. RDC shall transport or dispose of the weste pursuant to the terms
herein, excépt in instances where: (A) RDC rejects shipments of soil under Paragraph 5 below

('RDC Inspection of Waste™); or (8) RDC rejects shipments because Customer hes breached g
term of this Agreement. .

4. Assurances. Customer sgrees io defend, indemnify and hold RDC harmless from and
against any and all elaims, demands, causes of action, damages, liabilities, losses, expenses,
penallies and all costs of defense relative thereto, inciuding legal fees, caused by or resulting
from breach of this agreement by the Custorner, spacifically Including any breach of Customers
obligation to tender only Acceptable Waste to RDC for transport or disposal. RDC agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold Customer harmless from and against any and all claims, demands,
Causes of action, damages, liabilities, losses, expenses, penaities and costs of defense relatlve
thereto, including lega! fees, caused by or resulting from any breach of {his agreement by RDC.

Notwithstanding any other provision herein, obligations ereated by this provision shall survive the
Agreement.

S. RDC Inspection of Waste. RDC shall be entitled to Inspect and analyze each shipment of
‘petroleumn-contaminated soil'tengered by Customer for transportation or dispesal. RDC's right to

verify tests under this paragraph is entirely discretionary and imposes no duty on RDC; Customer

bears sole responsibility under this Agreement for tendering only Acceptable Wastes, If RDC
tests Customer's waste, Customer shall pay RDC's cost incumed in testing the wastes. if RDC
determines that the waste is not Acceptable Waste, using the lesting procedures and criterig

rejecled according to these standards shall be the responsibllity of the Customer. If RDC rejects
-wasle as unacceptable, RDC reserves the right 1o transport the waste {0 an altemate dispesal s
site or to retum It 10 Customer's site, and 10 callect from Customer any expenses or damages

incurred thereby, Including but not limited to transport, storage or dissasal costs.
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6. Title to Waste. Tille and ownershib {o wasles .t;hall pass io RDC after RDC has accepted
the waste for disposal and received payments of all amounts due, .

7. Restrictlons on Transponation Routes. The Landfil's permits preslude trucking of
Landfill-bound wastes via US 87 between Toppenish and Goldendale, and via routes through the
Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area (unless the waste originates In thess areas), To

comply with these restrictions, nelther Customer nor RDC shall transport Cusiomer's wastes by
truck on these routes. '

8. Term and Notices. This Agreement shall remain In effect untl! canceled. Either party may
cancel with or without cause upon thirty cays’ written notice. All notice or pzyment provided to
RDC under this Agreement shall be by U.S. mail to RDC (Attn: Lin Grindle), 4730 32nd Avenue

‘South, Seattle, WA 93118, All notices or correspondence due to Cusiomer under this

Agreement shall be by U.S. mail to:
US _Bank of Washington Trust Real Egstate Department

1414 Fourth Avenue, P.0, Box 720 WWHS87, Seatrtle, WA 98111-0720

8. Unenforceability. If any provision éomalned in this Agreement is held to be unenforcesble
by a court of law or equity, this Agreement shall be construed as if such provisicn did not exist,

and the unenforceability of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision of this
Agreemgnt unenforceable, :

10, Cost or Attorney Fees. If either Pény finds it necessary to retain an etiorey to interpret or
enforce this Agreement as a result of any default or breach of this Agreemsz3t, the prevailing
panty shall be entitled to recover, in addition 10 all other refief, all altomey fees, costs and

- expenses incurred by the prevailing party in connection with such default or brazz

11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be govemed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Washington.

12. Entire Agreement, This Agreemént conslitules the entire agreement between Custemer

- and RDC relating to the transport or disposal of pelroleum-contaminated soils and supersedes

any and 2all prior agreements, whether:written or oral, that may exist between Custiomer and
RDC. This Agreement shall controt in the event of conflict with terms which mzy be contained in
Cenrtification or Bill of Lading forms signed by RDC or Customer prior to or subsequent to this
Agreement. ' s

US Bank of Vas in its above named capacities

March 5, 1993
Signature = Date

Harry A. Rubin, Vice President 5and Trust Orficerf
Printed Name and Title

por
Customer.
- Slgnature - : Date
Printed Name and Title

For: Reglonal Disposal Company

f
'
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Methed of Shipment: Truecking

No, 93-1115

e ————

BILL OF LADING
CONTAMINATED SOIL -

REGIONAL DISPOSAL COMPANY
4730 32na Avenue South )
Seattle, WA 58118 '
Ph: {208) 725-1700 / Fax (208} 723.9551 ' °

This Bill of Lading augments the Master Service Agreement entered into by Damed espaciries

("Customer”) and Regional Disposat Company("fRDC") on (CAgreement”). The terms herein

are made a part of the Agreemant. In the event of conflict between this Bil| of Lading and the
Agreement, the terms of the Agreement prevail,

RDC hereby authotizes the Wastes described In Certification No. 93-1115 . signed

by Customer on . (Waste?), for disposal at Roosevelt Regional Lancfill,
Customer shall present a copy of this Bill Of Lading with each shipment delivered, '

Location of Waste: __S950 &th Averme South, Seattle, Washingren

Additional Fees (e.g., laboratory, transport or special handling fee; if none, so state); None

PERFORMANCE DATE

For RDC Transponatioh: Customer shall make the Weste avallable for shipment no later
than__3/31/93 RDCshal transport the Weste no later than_3/31/93 yunjess RDC notifies
Customer in writing that Waste transport shall ba suspended or canceled due'to RDC's exercise of ks

" right 10 Inspect or anzlyze the Waste (as provided in the Agreemenf).

[

For Customer Transportation: Customer shall begin delivery of the Waste at (Roos?veu Reglonal
Landfill Q) or (Seattle Transfer Station located at Th}'rd & Lander ) no laterthan_ 3/31/93 , and
shall complete delivery of the Waste no later than3/31/93 ynless RD notifies  Customer in writing to
suspend or eancel the Waste delivery due to RDC's exercise of its right t0 inspect or analyze the

Waste(as provided in the agreement), Return of containers afier delivery complstion date stated above
shall be charged rentat§_ - N/A per week_ ' .

. {3 In par Maniar Sevvicy Agr
Us Eank of WasEingEgnrigaéﬁ capacities as_Trustee of the

Credit Trust of Arthu erg, Personal Representative of
the Estate of Helen E. Sah

erg and a5 Trustee under Trust ‘
Agreement dated May 14, 1971 for Helen Salhberg. March S, 1993
Sig Al Agent Date

By: P '

TTy A. Rubim, Vice Presldent and Trust Officer/

Redsedizue © 0 L

For:
Regieral Risposal Company
Sigrature of Attharized Agent ! Bats
For: .
Customer
Id3q ISNAL AAS +++« OSNIISII HIJIDVd » 0TL0 Z82 XVd 6T:60 BB/FO/EO



(

.
-

_.<=“,,;__ P‘.,__Pv ———— __}_._._l_.

i
- e W e o JWSE LAY - |
.

x O REGIONAL DISPOSAL CO.
- ’ 4730 32nd Avanue S,
Seattie, WA 82118-1702
Ph: (208) 725-1700 / Fex (208) 725-8001 ,

1 US Baok of Eulwngton TNE gﬂl?t’fga &8s Trustee of the Credit Trus
Customars name and address: 0 be E.

Prone (118)_adod Sy Fax == GIRReRE, " *;0pustee gpdar Trygt Aoresmeac

Owner's name snd address (owner of property where sod orignates, ¥ carent from sf)Sahlbers Fauipment, Ine.
‘Prone: (206) 859-8200 rFax (2 6) 859-1B08 :,
* Hauler's name and agaress: ] Brothers, Ine. . '
Phone:_ {2 4_6-—71022 Fax , -
Cansuhanfs name and asdress; Pacific Testing Laboratories, Inc. .
Phone: (206) 2870666~ Fax (308) JEITITT et —~
8, Ameunof Wasie_2 40 ya® - - - -
€. Waste's cument locationfinciude aarest road and rathead access, rknown)."’ 5930 _4th Avenue Soufh, Seattle, WA
'.". Original location of contaminated sall;_ 5950 4th Aveoue South, Seattle, WA
e:. Activlty which generated Waste:__Leaking Storage Drums '
8.

Please check 2ppropriate hnes'desa‘lbhg aé‘vﬁis which ccourred on or nearm 85TS current and criginal Io=ationg:
heation Current locztion Origiral location . Current fozation Criginal

4. Tank Storage: patroleum produsts =] =] i §. Wrecking/materiats recovery =] a]
‘b, Tank storage: waste of or other Q Q " ML Manufacturing Q Q
& Fuel handiing or transfer B A4 i L painting/sealing (=] o]
& Handling or transfer of siner fquids Q 2 ! | Waste disposal Q e
& Waood prasarvative handiing Q = K Cther (pleasa descr™a) a 0
1. Useof solverts o [}
i : ) CONTAMINATED SOIt, WASTE ANALYS!IS
T ustome: shall indicate completion of the following by infial
21. Waste sampies were cafe=ted In acsnrdance with WAG 173-332-110 Q.
22 Leb anatylizal procedures complhied with WAG 173-303-110 (31, : :
3. Waste has been analy2ed in accerdanca with ROCE Litest waste as=ectznce protocols.
4. Chain of custody and kb anatvtical gata for required waste analyses ks atashed,
cgas:arnu eenifies thats ’ o )
1] The Waste sampied and intended for disposal under thiz Certification i3 nekner Dangerous nor Exvemety Hazardous Waste 25 determined by Ch, 173-
IB-WAC. : ;

2| The Waste has no free bguids per WAC 173-303-110 @)(e)(),

3. Cumomer funtner centifies that to the best of Rs knowledge., there have Deen no alterstions to e Waste that would affect the ascurasy of the anzlyses
perforhed sbove; that there have been no Material changes in the charseter of the Waste afer the amilyses wers parformed which would render these
analyses.inaccurate: and that the samples analyzed ara representative of the Wasle 1o be tendered 1o Regional Disposal Compary.

I . - ) . . )

This decumentt (ncluding its atachments) is heraby incorporated into he MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT for PETROLEUM CONTAMINATEDR SOIL

executed bylJS %ﬂ{ in irs above named eapsci and Regional Disposal Companyon_March S 1993 CAgreement).

If thate are conflzs tetween this Mfuﬁonammmmmw!gmm prevai,

US Bank of Washington in its above named capacities-

, ! . __March S, ‘1993 ~
Signature of Authorized Agert E :

. Dala

|

. Printed Nama gnd Tele__Harry A, Rubin, Vice President an ' Trust Offiqerﬁﬁ
For 2@ EZE ' '
ustomear ; )

Revised mrz
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